Committee: House Commerce and Energy

# Roll Call

Present: Rep. Anderson, Rep. Bartels, Rep. Bordeaux, Rep. Ladner, Rep. Perry, Rep. Reed, Rep. Schneider, Rep. Vasgaard, Rep. Weis, Rep. Weisgram, Rep. Willadsen, Rep. Beal, and Rep. Milstead

OTHERS PRESENT: See Original Minutes

### The meeting was called to order by Representative Milstead

### MOTION: TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF MONDAY, JANUARY 25<sup>TH</sup>

Moved by:PerrySecond by:BealAction:Prevailed by voice vote

# HB 1011 : increase certain boiler inspection fees and dedicate more of the fees to the state's boiler inspection program.

Presented by: Paul Merriman, Department of Public Safety Others: Angie Lemieux, Department of Public Safety

### MOTION: DO PASS HB 1011

Moved by:	Reed
Second by:	Beal
Action:	Prevailed by roll call vote (12-1-0-0)

- Voting Yes: Anderson, Bartels, Bordeaux, Ladner, Perry, Reed, Schneider, Vasgaard, Weisgram, Willadsen, Beal, and Milstead
- Voting No: Weis

# HB 1009 : revise certain provisions regarding the licensing of electricians and electrical contractors.

Presented by: John J. Linn Jr., DLR Electrical Commission

#### MOTION: DO PASS HB 1009

- Moved by:AndersonSecond by:PerryAction:Prevailed by roll call vote (13-0-0-0)
- Voting Yes: Anderson, Bartels, Bordeaux, Ladner, Perry, Reed, Schneider, Vasgaard, Weis, Weisgram, Willadsen, Beal, and Milstead

## HAVING PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, THE CHAIR CERTIFIED HB 1009 AS UNCONTESTED AND AS SUCH BE PLACED ON THE CONSENT CALENDAR.

# HB 1037 : authorize the increase of certain fees by the State Electrical Commission.

Presented by: John J. Linn Jr., DLR Electrical Commission Opponents: Kim Swift, Sioux Falls, self

# MOTION: DO PASS HB 1037

Moved by:	Willadsen
Second by:	Beal
Action:	Prevailed by roll call vote (12-1-0-0)

- Voting Yes: Anderson, Bartels, Bordeaux, Ladner, Perry, Reed, Schneider, Vasgaard, Weisgram, Willadsen, Beal, and Milstead
- Voting No: Weis

# MOTION: ADJOURN

Moved by: Reed Second by: Beal Action: Prevailed by voice vote

Jean Denton, Committee Secretary

/s/ RHONDA MILSTEAD Rhonda Milstead, Chair